

16-0250-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PENSION FUNDS,

Plaintiff,

ARKANSAS TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS
PENSION GROUP, ILENE RICHMAN, Individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, PABLO ELIZONDO, HOWARD SORKIN, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated, TIKVA BOCHNER, EHSAN AFSHANI, LOUIS GOLD,
THOMAS DRAFT, Individually & on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SHAREHOLDER AND CONSUMER ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Daniel P. Chiplock
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 355-9500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association
of Shareholder and Consumer Attorneys*

– v. –

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN, DAVID A. VINIAR,
GARY D. COHN,

Defendants-Appellants,

SARAH E. SMITH,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Damages Methodology Concerns One Uniform Classwide Theory of Injury, and Thus Does Not Suffer from the Same Flaws as the Methodology Presented in <i>Comcast</i>	5
II. By Arguing That Plaintiffs Must Disaggregate Stock Price Declines Not Caused By Defendants’ Alleged Wrongful Conduct, Defendants Impermissibly Seek to Make Loss Causation and Materiality Determinations Prerequisites to Class Certification.	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013).....	14
<i>Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Intern., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 10-md-2185, 2014 WL 2112823 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2014)..	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re Whirlpool Crop. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Ludlow v. B.P., p.l.c.</i> , 800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 11
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)2
